

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket Nos. 14 & 15 MAP 2022

Doug McLinko et al., Appellee

v.

**Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, et al., Appellants
Cross Appeal of: York County Republican Committee, Washington County Republican
Committee, Butler County Republican Committee**

Nos. 17, 18, 19 MAP 2022

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
LAW DEPARTMENT
Diana P. Cortes, City Solicitor

By: Benjamin H. Field (ID No. 204569)
Chief Deputy City Solicitor
Sean McGrath (ID No. 322895)
Deputy City Solicitor
Michael Pfautz (ID No. 325323)
Deputy City Solicitor
Affirmative & Special Litigation
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5233

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Philadelphia County Board of Election

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Mail-in Voting Protects the Fundamental Right to Vote | 5 |
| II. The Presumption of Constitutionality and Institutional Competence | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations

Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1..... 10

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3146.8 2

25 P.S. § 3150.12b 2

Cases

Banfield v. Cortes, 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015) 5

Basehore v. Hampden Indus. Dev. Auth., 248 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1968)..... 8

Bergdoll v. Kane, 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999) 5

Chase v. Miller, 41 Pa. 403 (1862)..... 10, 11, 12

Com. v. Zettlemyer, 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982) 8

Daly v. Hemphill, 191 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1963)..... 8

Dennis v. United States, 341 U.S. 494 (1951)..... 8

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania, 830

Fed. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020) 11

Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Bank v. Smith, 3 Serg. & Rawle 63, 1817 WL

1771 (Pa. 1817)..... 8

In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City, 126 A. 199

(Pa. 1924)..... 10

In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020

General Election, No. 31 EAP 2020, 2020 WL 6875017 (Pa. 2020)..... 2

League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa.

2018) 5

McLinko v. Department of State, No. 244 M.D. 2021, 2022 WL

257659 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)..... 10, 12

Sch. Dist. of Deer Lakes v. Kane, 345 A.2d 658 (Pa. 1975)..... 7

Sharpless v. Mayor of Philadelphia, 21 Pa. 147 (1853) 7, 8

Snider v. Thornburgh, 436 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1981) 6, 7, 8

Tosto v. Pa. Nursing Home Loan Agency, 331 A.2d 198 (Pa. 1975)..... 7, 8

Williams v. Samuel, 2 A.2d 834 (Pa. 1938)..... 7

Other Authorities

James B. Thayer, 7 Harv. L. Rev. 129, 144 (1893)..... 9

Meeting of the Phila. Bd. of Elections (Feb. 9, 2022) (statement of

Lisa Deeley, Chairwoman) [hereinafter Board Meeting],

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VvwsFcsM5mU> passim

Phila. Bd. of Elections, *Historical Registration*, https://files7.philadelphiavotes.com/departments-reports/Historical_Registration_1940-2021G.pdf (last visited Feb. 8, 2022) 6

Phila. City Commissioners Office, *Final Grant Report* (Apr. 15, 2021), *available at* https://files7.philadelphiavotes.com/departments-reports/CTCL_Final_Grant_Response.pdf 2, 3, 5

Press Release, City Commissioners Office, (February 9, 2022), *available at* https://www.philadelphiavotes.com/en/home/item/2083-philadelphia_city_commissioners_fight_to_keep_act-77_and_mail-in_voting_legal..... 1

Press Release, Governor Tom Wolf (Oct. 31, 2019), *available at* <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/governor-wolf-signs-election-reform-bill-including-new-mail-in-voting/>..... 1

Press Release, *Governor Wolf Announces Closure of Pennsylvania Schools* (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/governor-wolf-announces-closure-of-pennsylvania-schools/> 9
